

No. 20-457

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARKETGRAPHICS RESEARCH GROUP, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DAVID PETER BERGE,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

STEVEN LEE LEFKOVITZ  
LEFKOVITZ & LEFKOVITZ  
618 Church St.  
Suite 410  
Nashville, TN 37219

BRIAN T. BURGESS  
*Counsel of Record*  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
1900 N Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
*bburgess@goodwinlaw.com*  
(202) 346-4000

*Counsel for Respondent*

December 9, 2020

*(Additional counsel listed on inside cover.)*

---

---

GREGORY W. FOX  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
620 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10018

WILLIAM E. EVANS  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
100 Northern Avenue  
Boston, MA 02210

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Respondent’s Father Founds Realysis After Ending His Relationship As A Contractor For Petitioner.....	3
B. MarketGraphics Obtains An Unopposed Civil Judgment Against David Berge.....	5
C. David Berge Files For Bankruptcy Protection And The Lower Courts Reject MarketGraphics’s Attempt To Exempt Its Judgment Debt From Discharge. ....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	13
I. The Purported Circuit Splits Identified By MarketGraphics Are Largely Illusory, And Its Preferred Approach Is An Outlier. ....	13
A. The Two Alleged Circuit Splits Identified By Petitioner Involve Primarily Semantic Differences, Not Substantive Ones. ....	14
B. A Clear Majority Of The Circuits Reject Petitioner’s Standard. ....	20
II. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle To Address Either Question Presented. ....	22
A. MarketGraphics Did Not Raise The First Question Presented Below. ....	22
B. MarketGraphics Cannot Prevail Under Its Preferred Test. ....	24

III. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Is Correct..... 29  
CONCLUSION ..... 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Barboza v. New Form, Inc.</i> , 545 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>Bullock v. BankChampaign, N.A.</i> , 569 U.S. 267 (2013) .....	1, 29
<i>In re Calvert</i> , 913 F.3d 697 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	20
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2010) .....	23
<i>In re Coley</i> , 609 B.R. 298 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2019) .....	19
<i>In re Conte</i> , 33 F.3d 303 (3d Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Crooks v. Harrelson</i> , 282 U.S. 55 (1930) .....	31
<i>In re DiGiovanni</i> , 446 B.R. 709 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2011) .....	18
<i>In re Dupre</i> , No. 99–2038, 2000 WL 1160447 (1st Cir. July 3, 2000) .....	15
<i>Emulex Corp. v. Varjabedian</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019) .....	23

<i>In re Endicott</i> , 254 B.R. 471 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2000).....	16
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB</i> S.A., 563 U.S. 754 (2011) .....	27
<i>In re Jacobs</i> , 381 B.R. 128 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2008) .....	18
<i>Jendusa-Nicolai v. Larsen</i> , 677 F.3d 320 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	2, 14
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamar, Archer &amp; Cofrin, LLP v.</i> <i>Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018) .....	1
<i>In re Landrieu</i> , No. 09-10176, 2010 WL 971790 (Bankr. E.D. La. Mar. 11, 2010) .....	20
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Mass.</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007) .....	29
<i>In re McClendon</i> , 765 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	16, 22, 29, 30
<i>In re McVay</i> , 461 B.R. 735 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 2012).....	16
<i>Miller v. J.D. Abrams, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	16, 20

<i>In re Ormsby</i> , 591 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	15
<i>In re Osvaldo Amaro</i> , No. AP 20-96021, 2020 WL 6929467 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. Sept. 11, 2020) .....	16
<i>In re Patch</i> , 526 F.3d 1176 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton &amp; Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019) .....	23
<i>In re Red</i> , 96 Fed. App'x 229 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>In re Riehm</i> , 615 B.R. 850 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2020) .....	19, 32
<i>In re Smith</i> , 618 B.R. 901 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2020) .....	19
<i>In re Stage</i> , 321 B.R. 486 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>In re Su</i> , 290 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>TKC Aerospace Inc. v. Muhs</i> , 923 F.3d 377 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>Tomlin v. Crownover (In re Crownover)</i> , 417 B.R. 45 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 2009) .....	9, 27



<i>In re Tzabari</i> , No. 18-15854, 2020 WL 6817651 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. Nov. 4, 2020).....	18, 21
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 894 F.3d 305 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>In re Vollbracht</i> , 276 F. App'x 360 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	17, 20
<i>Zomba Enters., Inc. v. Panorama Records, Inc.</i> , 491 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	26

**STATUTES:**

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(4) .....	31
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(6) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(9) .....	31
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(11) .....	31
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(12) .....	31
11 U.S.C. § 1328(a)(4) .....	10, 31
Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-18-103(11) .....	6, 27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	32
--	----

Stephen G. Breyer, <i>Reflections on the Role of Appellate Courts: A View from the Supreme Court</i> , 8 J. App. Prac. & Process 91 (2006) .....	2
W. Page Keeton et al., Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts § 8 (5th ed. 1984) .....	30
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 8A (1965) .....	30
1A Norman J. Singer, Statutes and Statutory Construction § 21.14 (7th ed. 2009).....	31
